Title 30: Mississippi State Board of Public Accountancy

Part 1: Mississippi State Board of Public Accountancy Rules and Regulations

Appendix; Schedule of Fees

SCHEDULE OF FEES

(All fees are subject to waiver by the Board during annual review.)

CPA Examination

- Board Administrative Fee for Initial Application
 (Nonrefundable for all first-time applications: 1-4 sections)
 Board Administrative Fee for Re-examination Application
 (Nonrefundable)
 - o 4 sections \$135
 - o 3 sections \$115

Transfer of credits (to/from another State Board)

- o 2 sections **\$95**
- o 1 section \$75

are shown on the examination application.

Note: The Board also collects CPA Examination fees on behalf of AICPA, NASBA, and Prometric (Sylvan). These are separate fees set by those organizations. Current amounts

\$50

 PA License Board Processing Fee for Original Mississippi or Reciprocal License 	\$100
• Initial and Annual Registration Fee for Original or Reciprocal License	\$110
Board Processing Fee for Reinstatement of License	\$200
• Registration Fee for Reinstatement of License	\$110
• Late Fee (paid after January 1) for Failure to Register	\$150
 Transfer of status (to/from another State Board) 	\$50
Replacement License Certificate	\$10
Background Screening	Cos
PA Firm Permit	
• Firm with at least one physical office in Mississippi	\$0
 Out-of-State Firm with no physical office in Mississippi 	
Initial and Annual Permit Fee	\$110
• Late Fee (paid after January 1) on Out-of-State Firm Permit	\$150
• Reinstatement of Firm Permit Fee	\$20
ther Fees	
 Name and address listing of CPAs or candidates 	\$10

Additional Costs

Third-party service providers may charge:

- Credit card or e-check transaction fees
 "e-Government" fees for maintaining websites, online licensing systems and databases on behalf of the Board

Title 30: Mississippi State Board of Public Accountancy

Part 1: Mississippi State Board of Public Accountancy Rules and Regulations

Appendix; Schedule of Fees

SCHEDULE OF FEES

(All fees are subject to waiver by the Board during annual review.)

CPA Examination

- Board Administrative Fee for Initial Application \$150 (Nonrefundable for all first-time applications: 1-4 sections)
- Board Administrative Fee for **Re-examination** Application
 - (Nonrefundable)
 - o <u>4 sections</u> \$135
 - o <u>3 sections</u> **\$115**
 - o 2 sections **\$95**
 - o 1 section \$75
- Transfer of credits (to/from another State Board) \$50

Note: The Board also collects CPA Examination fees on behalf of AICPA, NASBA, and Prometric (Sylvan). These are separate fees set by those organizations. Current amounts are shown on the examination application.

Board Processing Fee for Original Mississippi or Reciprocal License	\$100
Initial and Annual Registration Fee for Original or Reciprocal License	\$110
Board Processing Fee for Reinstatement of License	\$200
Registration Fee for Reinstatement of License	\$110
Late Fee (paid after January 1) for Failure to Register	\$150
Transfer of status (to/from another State Board)	\$50
Replacement License Certificate	\$100
Background Screening	Cost
-	
A Firm Permit	
Firm with at least one physical office in Mississippi	<u>\$0</u>
	<u>\$0</u>
Firm with at least one physical office in Mississippi	<u>\$0</u> \$110
Firm with at least one physical office in Mississippi Out-of-State Firm with no physical office in Mississippi	
Firm with at least one physical office in Mississippi Out-of-State Firm with no physical office in Mississippi Initial and Annual Permit Fee	\$11 (
Firm with at least one physical office in Mississippi Out-of-State Firm with no physical office in Mississippi Initial and Annual Permit Fee Late Fee (paid after January 1) on Out-of-State Firm Permit	\$110 \$150

Additional Costs

Third-party service providers may charge:

- Credit card or e-check transaction fees
- "e-Government" fees for maintaining websites, online licensing systems and databases on behalf of the Board

SCHEDULE OF FEES

CPA EXAMINATION

*Initial Board Administrative Application Fee	\$150
(Nonrefundable for all first time applications 1-4 Sections)	
*Re-examination Board Application Fee (Nonrefundable)	
Four sections	\$135
Three sections	\$115
Two sections	\$95
One section —	\$75
Transfer of credits to/from another State Board	\$50
* Fees for the AICPA, NASBA, and Prometric (Sylvan) are also collected by the and held for the candidate for transfer to these entities. These entities set fees so from the Board. The Board will display such fees on the examination application	eparate
**CPA LICENSE	
Annual and Initial registration	\$110
Late fee	\$150
Processing fees:	
Mississippi initial application	\$100
Reciprocal initial application	\$100
Reinstatement of license	\$200
Transfer of status to/from another State Board	\$50
Manual Processing Fees:	
License renewal on paper form	\$25
Replacement certificate of licensure	\$100
Background screening fees Cost of Background	Check

**CPA FIRM PERMIT

(a) Those CPA firms having at least one physical office within	
the State of Mississippi	\$00
(b) Out-of-State CPA Firms with a Mississippi firm permit	
Which have no physical office in Mississippi Annual & Initial	\$110
(c) Out-of-State CPA Firms late fee after January 1	\$150
(d) Firm Permit reinstatement fee	\$200
OTHER None and address listing CDA are and listens	¢100
Name and address listing - CPAs or candidates	\$100
Name and address labels for CPAs or candidates	\$200
Public Information § 25-61-1 et seq.	
Copy of Board Rules and Regulations	\$25
Other copies \$.35 per copy if self-copied	
\$1.00 per copy if copied by Board staff	

^{**} In addition to the renewal, application and other fees listed above, 3rd party service providers may charge: transaction fees for use of credit card or e-check; and "e-Government" fees for development and maintenance of websites and online licensing and database applications on behalf of the Board.